

EXPLANATORY NOTE to the financial statement of “Astana Banki” JSC as of June 30, 2018

GENERAL

Main activity

“Astana Banki” JSC (“Bank of Astana” JSC, hereinafter referred to as Bank) was founded in the Republic of Kazakhstan as a joint-stock company “Bank “Astana Finance” JSC in 2008. Main activities are as following: attracting deposits, opening and managing accounts of customers, providing credits and guarantees, maintaining cash management services, carrying out transactions with securities and foreign currency. Activities of the Bank are governed by the National Bank of the Republic of Kazakhstan (hereinafter referred to as NBRK). Bank has a general license #1.1.257 as of November 6, 2009 which has been re-registered on August 24, 2011.

According to the Resolution of the National Bank of the Republic of Kazakhstan #79 as of July 1, 2011 the license of the Bank for accepting deposits, opening and managing bank accounts of the private persons was terminated. As a result Bank has closed all the current accounts and deposits of the private persons during the year which ended on December 31, 2011. On March 31, 2014 Bank received the license #1.1.10 of the National Bank of the Republic of Kazakhstan for accepting deposits and managing accounts of the private persons and has recommenced these operations. On March 10, 2015 Bank was re-registered as “Astana Banki” JSC (“Bank of Astana” JSC).

Legal address of the Bank: 22, mcr. Koktem-2, Almaty, the Republic of Kazakhstan, 050040. Bank has nine branches for managing its activities throughout the territory of the Republic of Kazakhstan. Main part of the assets and liabilities of the Bank are located within the territory of the Republic of Kazakhstan. Bonds and common stocks issued by the Bank are listed on KASE (Kazakhstan Stock Exchange).

Shareholders

The following shareholders owned the issued stocks as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 respectively:

Shareholders	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
	%	%
Tokhtarov O.	52.39	52.39
Kashkinbayev T.	0.04	0.04
Others	47.57	47.57
	100.00	100.00

On March 19, 2010 the Agency of the Republic of Kazakhstan on regulation and supervision of financial market and financial organizations and Bank along with “Astana Finance” JSC and other affiliated entities signed a multilateral agreement prohibiting to make certain transactions within the group. On May 19, 2010 the Company passed 100% of their stocks as trust stocks to the “National Welfare Fund “Samruk-Kazyna” (hereinafter referred to as Fund). Fund has accepted the liability to act as the shareholder of the Bank on a temporary basis during the least of the following periods: 12 months or the period up till the date when restructuring plan of the Company is approved by the court of Kazakhstan and all the actions assigned as per the restructuring plan are completed.

On January 21, 2013 “Astana Finance” JSC and two private persons, Mr. Rakishev K.K. and Mr. Tokhtarov O.T., signed an agreement to sell 100% of the stocks of the Bank. On May

3, 2013, when the deal on selling stocks was approved by the Committee on regulation and supervision of financial market and financial organizations and new shareholders were awarded with the status of principal shareholders, 49% of the stocks were disposed by “Astana Finance” JSC. Disposal of the remaining 51% of the issued stocks was completed after all the conditions preceding to the completion of the Company restructuring were fulfilled. Management of the Bank stated that despite the ownership of 51% of the stocks of the Bank by “Astana Finance” JSC as of December 31, 2013, the Company lost control over the Bank on May 3, 2013 when new shareholders purchased 49% of the stocks of the Bank. This happened due to the fact that the Committee has revoked status of the bank holding company from the Company earlier and, as a result, the Company's right to vote during general shareholders meeting was put on hold.

On December 31, 2014 new shareholders acquired additional 100 000 stocks of the Bank. Taking into consideration that the conditions established in the Restructuring plan of “Astana Finance” JSC, approved by NBRK and Special interregional court of Almaty (hereinafter referred to as Court) on April 24, 2015 and April 27, 2015 respectively, were followed, the Court made a decision to complete restructuring on June 2, 2015. Restructuring process was completed on June 23, 2015. As a result “Astana Finance” JSC sold remaining 51% of the stocks to private persons.

On July 29, 2015 Mr. Rakishev K.K. disposed of his share in full via selling common stocks in the amount of 2,362,792 pieces to the minority shareholders of the Bank.

On November 16, 2015 Mr. Tokhtarov O.T. purchased 7,200,000 common stocks of the Bank. On December 4, 2015 Mr. Tokhtarov O.T. sold common stocks of the Bank in the amount of 1,485,047 to Mr. Kashkinbayev T.I.

On June 28, 2016 Bank issued 6,400,000 common stocks and Mr. Tokhtarov O.T. purchased 4,699,515 of them.

On September 30, 2016 Mr. Tokhtarov O.T. purchased 8,333,334 common stocks of the Bank. During 2016 Bank has repurchased 2,851,199 own stocks of the Bank.

In 2017 Bank increased the amount of the authorized stocks up to 100,000,000.

On June 7, 2017 Mr. Tokhtarov O.T. purchased additional 1,739,131 common stocks of the Bank for 2,000,001 KZT paying by cash. On June 30, 2017 Bank increased its share capital by 5,300,000 thousand KZT by placing common stocks of the Bank on “Kazakhstan Stock Exchange” JSC for public investors - 4,606,696 stocks were placed.

6,347,827 stocks for the total amount of 7,300,001 KZT were issued during 2017. Additionally, 30,636 stocks for the total amount of 403,589 KZT were repurchased during same period.

On December 15, 2017 Bank increased its share capital by 7,161,719 thousand KZT via selling 2,881,835 common stocks of the Bank, previously repurchased by the Bank, to public investors on Moscow Stock Exchange.

Conditions for financial and business operations in the Republic of Kazakhstan

Bank mainly has operations within the territory of the Republic of Kazakhstan. As a result, Bank is subject to economic and financial risks on the markets of Kazakhstan which have certain specifics of the developing markets. Legal, tax and other regulations keep on being improved, however cases of different interpretation are still possible and amendments are made frequently, which along with other disadvantages of the legal and fiscal systems create additional troubles for the banks, managing operations in Kazakhstan. Moreover, recent sufficient devaluation of Kazakhstan tenge and falling oil prices on the world markets increased uncertainty level of the conditions for financial and business operations.

Enclosed financial statement shows how management evaluates possible impact of the

existing conditions for financial and business operations to the actual results of the Bank's activities and financial condition. Further development of the conditions for financial and business operations may vary from the management's evaluation.

4. Net interest income

Interest income	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	June 30, 2017 KZT, thousands
Credits given to customers	10,527,914	12,154,372
Cash and cash equivalents	1,079,750	4,422,393
Credits and advanced payments given to banks	117,876	538,192
and other financial institutes Financial assets available for sale	70,677	102,103
	11,796,217	17,217,060
Interest expenses	(7,597,459)	(9,343,303)
Current accounts and customer deposits		
Accounts and deposits of banks and other financial institutes	(721,193)	(1,332,514)
Subordinated bonds and issued debt securities	-	-
Accounts payable of repo transactions	(51,930)	(794)
	(8,370,582)	(10,676,611)
	3,425,635	6,540,449

5. Commission income

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	June 30, 2017 KZT, thousands
Issue of guarantees and letters of credit	827,229	726,206
Cash operations	79,395	102,446
Payment operations	112,241	97,304
Foreign currency operations	64,024	50,793
Arrangement fee	4	67
Other	840,562	445,779
	1,923,455	1,422,595

6. Commission expenses

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	June 30, 2017 KZT, thousands
Transfer operations	(63,344)	(43,823)
Trust operations	(14,000)	-
Mastercard expenses	(451,013)	-
Other	(656,751)	(401,293)
	(1,185,108)	(445,116)

7. Foreign currency operations net income

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	June 30, 2017 KZT, thousands
Spot operations net income	183,822	287,371
Net income from revaluation of the financial assets and liabilities	(972,454)	1,264,547

	(788,632)	1,551,918
--	-----------	-----------

8. Net income from the operations with financial instruments

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	June 30, 2017 KZT, thousands
Swap operations income	9,241,039	14,233,354
Swap operations expenses	(12,326,391)	(19,382,691)
	(3,085,352)	(5,149,337)

9. Net income from the operations with trade securities

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	June 30, 2017 KZT, thousands
Income from trading securities transactions	64,795	3,132,803
Expenses from trading securities transactions	(3,312,698)	(12,335)
	(3,247,903)	3,120,468

9. Other operating net income/expenses

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	June 30, 2017 KZT, thousands
Other operating income		
Fines and penalties	2,314,360	118,132
Mastercard commission	54,149	28,349
Other	1,134,836	15,596
	3,503,345	162,077
Other operating income		
Measurement services	(53,393)	(116,721)
Services of debt collection agencies	(51,112)	(5,356)
Subscriptions and information services	(17,908)	(22,109)
Disposal of inventory, fixed assets and intangible assets	(94,188)	(156,822)
Corporate events	(149,249)	(35,563)
"Cash back" option expenses	(737,569)	(244,562)
Services of rating agencies	(24,370)	(3,714)
Fines and penalties	(1,768,309)	(109,320)
Medical services	(597)	(1,009)
Legal services	(116,841)	(54,884)
Client database management	(460,004)	(362,377)
Insurance services	(24,317)	-
Air tickets purchase	(11,905)	(18,933)
Other	(1,080,515)	(53,974)
	(53,393)	(116,721)
	(4,590,277)	(1,173,021)
	(1,086,932)	(1,010,944)

9. Recovery/Losses from devaluation

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	June 30, 2017 KZT, thousands
Credits given to customers	(95,392)	(337,432)
Other assets	(732,942)	(651,429)
	828,334	(988,861)

10. Payroll

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	June 30, 2017 KZT, thousands
Salaries and wages	(1,113,850)	(948,431)
Employment taxes	(134,045)	(101,201)
	(1,247,895)	(1,049,632)

11. Other general administrative expenses

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	June 30, 2017 KZT, thousands
Professional services	(809,467)	(1,167,701)
Operating rent expenses	(402,632)	(374,010)
Depreciation and amortization	(569,282)	(374,048)
Advertising and marketing	(718,011)	(375,073)
Taxes apart from income tax	(641,597)	(320,264)
Telecommunications and information services	(192,511)	(168,264)
Business travel expenses	(332,456)	(39,490)
Insurance	(257,755)	(73,449)
Security	(73,772)	(43,644)
Transport expenses	(50,407)	(42,061)
Repairs and maintenance services	(25,521)	(22,359)
Cash-in-transit services	(27,524)	(21,712)
Representation expenses	(4,984)	(5,888)
Other	(526,565)	(270,277)
	(4,632,484)	(3,298,240)

12. Income tax expense

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	June 30, 2017 KZT, thousands
Current income tax expenses	(150,072)	(259,205)
Deferred tax expenses/economy	-	-
	(150,072)	(259,205)

13. Cash and cash equivalents

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	December 31, 2017 KZT, thousands
Cash at cash desk	964,011	7,810,079
Equivalents of cash		
Accounts of “nostro” type in NBRK	2,622	12,356,847
Accounts of “nostro” type in other banks		
- with credit rating from BB- to BB+	362,470	9,164,234
- with credit rating from B- to B+	67,729	3,424,012
- with credit rating CCC+	-	-
- without any credit rating	180,185	457,182
Total accounts of “nostro” type in other banks	610,384	13,045,428
Time deposits in NBRK		12,000,000
Time deposits in other banks		
- with credit rating from A- to A+	2,084,385	1,198,188
- with credit rating from B- to B+	1,463,526	-
Total time deposits in other banks	3,547,911	1,198,199
Reverse REPO transactions		
- with any credit rating	67,712	19,222,366
Total cash equivalents	4,228,629	57,822,829
Total cash and cash equivalents	5,192,640	65,632,908

Credit ratings are corresponding to the standards of “Standard&Poor's” rating agency or comparable standards of other international rating agencies. Not a single item of cash or cash equivalents is devaluated or overdue. As of June 30, 2018 has not bank which share is more than 10% of the capital (December 31, 2017: 1 bank). December 31, 2017: remaining balance is 5,400,814 thousand KZT. During January 1 – June 30 2018 Bank has signed reverse REPO agreements, as of June 2018 amount was 65,827 thousand KZT. Interest awarded by these operations came to 1,885 as of June 30, 2018.

Received collateral

As of June 30, 2018 fair cost of the collateral securities of the reverse REPO operations was as following: corporate bonds and bonds shares of the legal entities - 65,827 thousand KZT.

As of December 31, 2017 fair cost of the collateral securities of the reverse REPO operations was as following: corporate bonds and bonds of the second-tier banks - 5,266,799 thousand KZT, shares of the legal entities - 13,955,567 thousand KZT.

Minimum reserve requirements

Minimum reserve requirements are calculated according to the regulations issued by NBRK and are to be kept equal to an average amount of cash at cash desk and remaining balance on the current account in NBRK for four weeks which is calculated as a certain minimum level of the deposits and remaining balances on the current accounts of the customers, both residents and non-residents of the Republic of Kazakhstan, as well as of all the other liabilities of the Bank. As of June 30, 2018 minimum reserve amount was 3,782,060 thousand KZT (December 31, 2017: 4,260,281 thousand KZT).

14. Financial instruments measured as fair cost through profit or loss

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	December 31, 2017 KZT, thousands
Debt and other fixed-income financial instruments		
- Bonds of the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Kazakhstan	-	518,348
Equity instruments		
- Shares of Insurance Company "Standard" JSC	690,958	4,083,935
- Shares "ARLAN WAGONS" JSC	250,819	
- Shares "Aktvubinsk Plant metal structures" JSC	599,022	
- Shares "Al Sakr Finance" JSC	1,376,896	
- Shares "BAST" JSC	6,481,394	
- Shares "Freedom Finance" JSC	3,643,053	
- Shares of "Kcell" JSC	4,440,842	3,343,001
Total of financial instruments measured at fair cost through profit or loss	17,482,984	7,945,284

15. Financial assets available for sale

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	December 31, 2017 KZT, thousands
Debt and other fixed-income financial instruments		
- Bonds of the Ministry of Finance of the Republic of Kazakhstan	-	203,315
- Bonds of "SAT&Company" JSC	101,263	273,475
Equity instruments		
- Shares of "Qazaq Banki" JSC	150,000	150,000
Total of financial assets available for sale	251,263	626,790

None of the financial assets available for sale is devaluated or overdue.

16. Credits and advanced payments given to banks and other financial institutes

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	December 31, 2017 KZT, thousands
Deposits in banks		
- with credit rating from B- to B+	-	251,563

Credits given to other financial institutes		
- without any credit rating	-	277,842
Total credits given to other financial	-	277,842

institutes		
Impairment loss allowance		(1,667)
Credits given to other financial institutes net of impairment loss allowance		276,175
	-	527,738

Below table shows analysis of the change of impairment loss allowance for credits and advanced payments given to banks and other financial institutes as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017:

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	December 31, 2017 KZT, thousands
Impairment loss allowance amount by the beginning of the year	-	69
Net impairment loss allowance recovery	-	1,610
Used	-	(12)
Impairment loss allowance amount by the end of the year	-	1,667

17. Credits given to the customers

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
	KZT, thousands	KZT, thousands
Credits given to corporate clients		
Credits given to big corporate clients	6,349,970	18,415,031
Credits given to small and medium business entities	123,426,554	136,441,908
Total credits given to corporate clients	129,776,524	154,856,939
Credits given to retail customers		
Mortgage loans	10,361,386	10,445,161
Consumer loans	12,842,490	13,585,564
Credits for buying automobiles	1,645	3,134
Other	1,721,014	1,804,714
Total credits given to retail customers	24,926,535	25,837,573
Credits given to clients including impairment loss allowance	154,703,059	180,694,512
Impairment loss allowance	(10,393,776)	(10,805,187)
Credits given to clients net of impairment loss allowance	144,309,283	169,889,325

18. Fixed assets and intangible assets

	Land and buildings	Furniture and equipment	Transport and vehicles	Computer equipment	Pending construction	Leasehold improvement	Intangible assets	Total
thousand KZT								
Revalued cost /								
actual expenses								
Remaining balance as of January 1, 2018	22,890,265	1,717,758	240,394	981,093	286,115	1,001,535	2,319,487	29,436,647
Receivables	154,444	329,311	9,870	44,445	-	64,641	622,780	1,225,491
Revaluation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Writing off depreciation when revaluating	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Withdrawal	-	-	(6,117)	-	-	-	(11,001)	(17,118)
Transfer	-	-	-	147,093	(147,093)	-	-	-
Remaining balance as of June 30, 2018	23,044,709	2,047,069	244,147	1,172,631	139,022	1,066,176	2,931,266	30,645,020
Depreciation and amortization								
Remaining balance as of January 1, 2018	(139,764)	(484,934)	(88,055)	(228,263)	-	(328,931)	(695,105)	(1,965,052)
Depreciation and amortization for period	(112,482)	(120,402)	(12,092)	(71,205)	-	(128,818)	(124,282)	(569,281)
Internal transfer	(289)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(289)
Writing off depreciation when devaluating	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Withdrawal	-	-	4,782	-	-	-	11,001	15,783

Corrections of the previous years	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Remaining balance as of June 30, 2018	(252,535)	(605,336)	(95,365)	(299,468)	-	(457,749)	(808,386)	(2,518,839)
Book value as of June 30, 2018	22,792,174	1,441,733	148,782	873,163	139,022	608,427	2,122,880	28,126,181

18. Fixed assets and intangible assets, *continued*

thousand KZT Revalued cost /	Land and buildings	Furniture and equipment	Transport and vehicles	Computer equipment	Pending construction	Leasehold improvement	Intangible assets	Total
actual expenses								
Remaining balance as of January 1, 2017	1,062,397	1,132,343	240,225	475,863	90,365	940,112	1,648,968	5,590,273
Receivables	15,746,660	662,181	47,267	386,986	409,641	73,609	678,507	18,004,833
Revaluation	6,165,799	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,165,799
Writing off depreciation when revaluating	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Withdrawal	(81,244)	(128,186)	(47,099)	(44,522)	(13,720)	(1,499)	(7,989)	(324,259)
Internal transfer	(3,345)	51,420	-	162,784	(200,171)	(10,688)	-	-
Remaining balance as of December 31, 2017	22,890,267	1,717,758	240,393	981,093	286,115	1,001,534	2,319,486	29,436,646
Depreciation and amortization								
Remaining balance as of January 1, 2017	(30,131)	(310,617)	(81,017)	(210,438)	-	(115,652)	(494,518)	(1,242,373)
Depreciation and	(149,022)	(211,225)	(24,712)	(94,192)	-	(213,455)	(208,576)	(901,182)

amortization for
period

Writing off
depreciation when
devaluating

Withdrawal

Corrections of the
previous years

**Remaining balance
as of December 31,
2017**

**Book value as of
December 31, 2017**

26,714	-	-	-	-	-	-	26,714
12,675	36,908	17,674	76,368	-	176	7,989	151,790
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(139,764)	(484,934)	(88,055)	(228,262)	-	(328,931)	(695,105)	(1,965,051)
22,750,503	1,232,824	152,338	752,831	286,115	672,603	1,624,381	27,471,595

19. Other assets

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
	KZT, thousands	KZT, thousands
Accounts receivable from the loans sold	25,676,383	15,673,222
Other accounts receivable	2,431,311	1,606,613
Charged commission expenses	284,442	291,014
Total other financial assets	28,392,136	17,570,849
Retained assets	30,370,357	33,371,780
Accounts receivable from the guarantees	10,561,909	13,620,254
Capital expenditure	1,450,560	1,579,366
Advanced payments	1,352,111	993,221
Pre-paid taxes apart from income tax	1,074,143	863,688
Materials and payments to suppliers	271,980	210,324
Advanced payments given to employees	129,616	188,412
Other	1,882,943	1,712,177
Impairment loss allowance	(3,305,980)	(2,521,578)
Total other non-financial assets	43,787,639	50,017,644
Total other assets	72,179,775	67,588,493

During the year six month was over by June 30, 2018 Bank sold some of the given credits companies, “First collection” debt collection agency” LLP (amount of 4,504,395 thousand KZT). Above mentioned loans were sold on arm's length terms and were considered by the management as transactions between independent parties.

During the year six month was over by June 30, 2018 Bank sold some of the given securities to three individuals, Galiev SS, Alimzhanov BR, Yusupova AB (amount of 2,149,022 thousand KZT).

During the year six month was over by June 30, 2018 Bank sold some of the given assets and share in the authorized capital of the legal entity “INVESTPRORERTY” LLP in favor of the legal entity “SKK TENANCY GROUP” LLP (amount of 3,590,989 thousand KZT).

As of June 30, 2018 there are 482 objects on a balance sheet included within item “Retained assets”. Management works on the plan to dispose of mentioned property in 2018-2019.

20. Accounts and deposits of banks and other financial institutes

	June 30, 2018	December 31, 2017
	KZT, thousands	KZT, thousands
Credits	13,796,163	17,167,554
Time deposits	-	2,930,295
Loro accounts	-	-
	13,796,163	20,097,849

Above mentioned credits also include the amounts received from "Damu" Entrepreneurship Development Fund" JSC as per the Program of conditional placement of funds in the second-tier banks for subsequent lending them to the small and medium-sized business entities – 145,801 thousand KZT in total (December 31, 2017: 3,151,924 thousand KZT), from “KazAgro” National Management Holding” JSC as per the Program of agro-industrial financing - 5,611,025 thousand KZT in total (December 31, 2017: 5,741,684

thousand KZT), from “Agrarian Credit Corporation” JSC - 8,039,337 thousand KZT in total (December 31, 2017: 8,133,322 thousand KZT).

21. Current accounts and deposits of the clients

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	December 31, 2017 KZT, thousands
Current accounts and demand deposits		
- Retail customers	20,281,948	31,367,845
- Corporate clients	144,297,846	125,471,296
Time deposits		
- Retail customers	22,190,122	39,760,641
- Corporate clients	25,808,062	68,211,063
	212,577,978	264,810,845

As of June 30, 2018 bank has ten clients (December 31, 2017: eight clients), whose accounts and deposits make more than 10% of the capital. Total amount of the remaining balance of the accounts and deposits of the mentioned clients as of June 30, 2018 were 136,400,853 thousand KZT (December 31, 2017: 146,096,242 thousand KZT).

22. REPO accounts payable

As of June 30, 2018, the Bank did not into REPO transactions with Kazakhstan Stock Exchange JSC.

23. Other liabilities

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	December 31, 2017 KZT, thousands
Financial guarantees and letters of credit	198,510	7,400
Charged operating expenses	408,145	34,258
Other banking creditors	239,133	381,771
Total other financial liabilities	845,788	423,429
Advanced payments for banking operations	175,255	177,872
Unused vacation payments allowance	111,402	116,009
Accounts payable for other taxes	617,370	342,290
Other non-financial liabilities	3,743,488	3,208,595
Total other non-financial liabilities	4,647,515	3,844,766
Total other liabilities	5,493,303	4,268,195

24. Share capital Issued share capital

As of June 30, 2018 authorized share capital included 100,000,000 shares (December 31, 2017: 100,000,000 stocks), while authorized share capital, issued and fully paid off, included 36,081,627 common stocks (December 31, 2017: 36,081,627 common stocks). Shares do not have a nominal value.

25. Earnings per share

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	June 30, 2017 KZT, thousands
Earnings per share	(302,2)	11,04
Basic earnings per share		
Basic earnings per share		

Amount of basic earnings per share as of June 30, 2018 is based on the profit due to the owners of the common stocks in the amount of (10,903,622) thousand KZT (June 30, 2017: 339,612 thousand KZT) and average amount of common stocks in circulation in the amount of 36,081,627 shares (June 30, 2017: 30,774,360 shares) and is calculated as following:

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	June 30, 2017 KZT, thousands
Net profit	(10,903,622)	339,612
Net profit due to owners of common stocks	(10,903,622)	339,612
Issued common stocks as of the beginning of the year	36,081,627	29,733,800
Impact of the issue of the stocks during 12 months		1,057,971
Impact of own repurchased shares		17,411
Average amount of common stocks for the period which is over	36,081,627	30,774,360

Below is a calculation of the book value of the shares of the bank as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017:

	June 30, 2018 KZT, thousands	June 30, 2017 KZT, thousands
Net assets	32,104,670	46,792,071
Amount of stocks in circulation	<u>36,081,627</u>	<u>36,081,627</u>
Book value of one share (KZT)	<u>890</u>	<u>1,297</u>

Calculation of book value of one common stock

thousands of KZT

BVcs	Book value of one common stock	890
NAV	Net asset value for common stocks as of date of calculation	32 104 670
TA	Assets of the share issuer as per report on finance position of the share issuer as of the date of calculation	267 542 126
IA	Intangible assets as per report on financial position of the share issuer as of the date of calculation	2 122 880

TL	Liabilities as per report on financial position of the share issuer as of the date of calculation	233 314 576
PS	“Authorized capital, preferred stocks” as per report on financial position of the share issuer as of the date of calculation	-
NOcs	Number of common stocks as of the date of calculation	36 081 627

- Date of calculation is considered to be the last day of the period which is covered by the report on financial position of the share issuer

**Chairman of the Board
“Astana Banki” JSC**



I.Y.Maylibayev

**Chief Accountant
“Astana Banki” JSC**

S.K.Kurmanbayeva